O© 00 9 & »n B~ WD -

NN N N N N N N o o b e e ek e e
N SN D A WD = O O 0NN N WD = O

LEGISLATIVE GENERAL COUNSEL S.B. 32
¢, Approved for Filing: S.C. Halverson &
¢ 12-13-1311:14 AM &

STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM AMENDMENTS

2014 GENERAL SESSION
STATE OF UTAH

Chief Sponsor: Kevin T. Van Tassell

House Sponsor:

LONG TITLE
Committee Note:
The Transportation Interim Committee recommended this bill.

General Description:

This bill modifies the Designation of State Highways Act by amending state highway

descriptions.
Highlighted Provisions:
This bill:
» amends the description of SR-157 in the Helper area;
» removes SR-244 in the Helper area from the state highway system; and
» makes technical corrections.
Money Appropriated in this Bill:
None
Other Special Clauses:
None
Utah Code Sections Affected:
AMENDS:
72-4-121, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2006, Chapter 79
72-4-130, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 1998, Chapter 270

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:

(49 ¢



28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

S.B. 32 12-13-13 11:14 AM

Section 1. Section 72-4-121 is amended to read:

72-4-121. State highways -- SR-152 to SR-160.

State highways include:

(1) SR-152. From Route 71 at 4800 South Street southeasterly on Van Winkle
Expressway to the Route 215 Interchange near 6400 South Street.

(2) SR-153. From Route 160 in Beaver easterly by Puffer Lake to Route 89 in Junction
City.

(3) SR-154. From Route 15 westerly near 13400 South on Bangerter Highway to near
3200 West; then northerly to the westbound off ramp of Route 80 near the Salt Lake
International Airport.

(4) SR-155. From Route 10 in Huntington northeasterly to Cleveland; then northerly
to Route 10 at Washboard Junction.

(5) SR-156. From Route 198 in Spanish Fork north on Main Street to Route 15.

(6) SR-157. From Route [244-atPoptarandMair-StreetsmHetper| 6 in Helper

easterly on Poplar Street to Main Street; then southerly and northeasterly to Kenilworth.

(7) SR-158. From Eden Junction on Route 39 northerly to the parking lot of Powder
Mountain Ski Resort.

(8) SR-159. From Route 21 near Garrison north to Route 6 near the Utah-Nevada state
line.

(9) SR-160. From Route 15 south of Beaver northerly through Beaver to Route 15
north of Beaver.

Section 2. Section 72-4-130 is amended to read:

72-4-130. State highways -- SR-241, SR-243, SR-248.

State highways include:

(1) SR-241. From SR-114 east on 1600 North in Orem to the on- and off-ramps on the
east side of interstate Route 15.

(2) SR-243. From Route 89 in Logan Canyon to Beaver Mountain Ski Resort.

[3)SR=244—FromRoute- 6-mHelpereastertyonPoplar-Street toMam-Street;then
northerty onrMam-Street toRoute 6]

[H] (3) SR-248. From Route 224 at Park City Junction to Route 40 at the Park City

Interchange; then southeasterly and easterly to Route 32 in Kamas.



12-13-13 11:14 AM S.B. 32

Legislative Review Note
as of 11-20-13 6:06 PM

Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel



