	STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM AMENDMENTS
	2014 GENERAL SESSION
	STATE OF UTAH
	Chief Sponsor: Kevin T. Van Tassell
	House Sponsor:
]	LONG TITLE
(	Committee Note:
	The Transportation Interim Committee recommended this bill.
(	General Description:
	This bill modifies the Designation of State Highways Act by amending state highway
(	descriptions.
]	Highlighted Provisions:
	This bill:
	<ul> <li>amends the description of SR-157 in the Helper area;</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>removes SR-244 in the Helper area from the state highway system; and</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>makes technical corrections.</li> </ul>
I	Money Appropriated in this Bill:
	None
	Other Special Clauses:
	None
1	Utah Code Sections Affected:
1	AMENDS:
	72-4-121, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2006, Chapter 79
	72-4-130, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 1998, Chapter 270



28	Section 1. Section <b>72-4-121</b> is amended to read:
29	72-4-121. State highways SR-152 to SR-160.
30	State highways include:
31	(1) SR-152. From Route 71 at 4800 South Street southeasterly on Van Winkle
32	Expressway to the Route 215 Interchange near 6400 South Street.
33	(2) SR-153. From Route 160 in Beaver easterly by Puffer Lake to Route 89 in Junction
34	City.
35	(3) SR-154. From Route 15 westerly near 13400 South on Bangerter Highway to near
36	3200 West; then northerly to the westbound off ramp of Route 80 near the Salt Lake
37	International Airport.
38	(4) SR-155. From Route 10 in Huntington northeasterly to Cleveland; then northerly
39	to Route 10 at Washboard Junction.
40	(5) SR-156. From Route 198 in Spanish Fork north on Main Street to Route 15.
41	(6) SR-157. From Route [244 at Poplar and Main Streets in Helper] 6 in Helper
42	easterly on Poplar Street to Main Street; then southerly and northeasterly to Kenilworth.
43	(7) SR-158. From Eden Junction on Route 39 northerly to the parking lot of Powder
44	Mountain Ski Resort.
45	(8) SR-159. From Route 21 near Garrison north to Route 6 near the Utah-Nevada state
46	line.
47	(9) SR-160. From Route 15 south of Beaver northerly through Beaver to Route 15
48	north of Beaver.
49	Section 2. Section <b>72-4-130</b> is amended to read:
50	72-4-130. State highways SR-241, SR-243, SR-248.
51	State highways include:
52	(1) SR-241. From SR-114 east on 1600 North in Orem to the on- and off-ramps on the
53	east side of interstate Route 15.
54	(2) SR-243. From Route 89 in Logan Canyon to Beaver Mountain Ski Resort.
55	[(3) SR-244. From Route 6 in Helper easterly on Poplar Street to Main Street; then
56	northerly on Main Street to Route 6.]
57	[ <del>(4)</del> ] <u>(3)</u> SR-248. From Route 224 at Park City Junction to Route 40 at the Park City
58	Interchange; then southeasterly and easterly to Route 32 in Kamas.

Legislative Review Note as of 11-20-13 6:06 PM

Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel